to affect its import. This declaration is included in the document in compliance with Schedule Two
of the AIM Rules for Companies.

Yours faithfully,

Crowe U.K. LLP
Chartered Accountants

86

SECTION B: UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Set out below is the Pro Forma Financial Information, which has been prepared on the basis of the
unaudited consolidated interim financial information of the Group as at 30 June 2023, as adjusted
for:

• the drawdown of funds from the Acquisition Facility and the Working Capital Facility;

• settlement of costs associated with the Acquisitions and Admission;

• the acquisition of the Sonangol Assets; and

• the acquisition of the Azule Assets.

as set out in the notes below. The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and because of its nature will not represent the actual financial position of
the Group as at the date of Admission.

Unaudited pro-forma net assets

(Unaudited)
The Group

(Note 1)

Adjustment
Acquisition

Facility
(Note 2)

Adjustment
Transaction

costs
(Note 3)

Adjustment
Acquisition

of the
Sonangol

Assets
(Note 4)

Adjustment
Acquisition
of the Azule

Assets
(Note 5)

(Unaudited)
Pro forma
net assets

of the Group

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 28,091 — — 47,042 46,229 121,362
Intangible exploration assets 21,346 — — — — 21,346
Decommissioning asset 12,718 — — 44,514 38,155 95,387
Fixtures, fittings and equipment 440 — — — — 440

non-current assets 62,595 — — 91,556 84,384 238,535
Current assets
Inventories 9,735 — — 2,917 1,424 14,076
Trade and other receivables 9,008 — — 18,127 19,654 46,789
Cash and cash equivalents 7,725 52,071 (1,250) (15,910) (32,601) 10,036
Restricted funds 8,000 — — (8,000) — —

Current assets 34,468 52,071 (1,250) (2,866) (11,523) 70,900

Total assets 97,063 52,071 (1,250) 88,690 72,861 309,435

Non-current liabilities
Non-current debt financing (10,473) (45,441) — — — (55,914)
Contingent consideration (4,264) — — (20,324) (10,745) (35,333)
Decommissioning liability (12,718) — — (44,514) (38,155) (95,387)
Lease liability (146) — — — — (146)

Total non-current liabilities (27,601) (45,441) — (64,838) (48,900) (186,779)

Current liabilities
Current debt financing (11,465) (6,630) — — — (19,725)
Trade and other payables (10,578) — — (20,352) (22,461) (53,591)
Contingent consideration (1,378) — — (3,500) (1,500) (6,378)
Lease liability (114) — — — — (114)

Total current liabilities (23,535) (6,630) — (23,852) (23,961) (77,978)

Total liabilities (51,136) (52,071) — (88,690) (72,861) (264,758)

Net assets 45,927 — (1,250) — — 44,677

Notes:
1. The financial information of the Group as at 30 June 2023 has been extracted, without further

adjustment, from the unaudited, consolidated interim financial information of the Company
incorporated by reference in Section A “Historical financial information relating to the Group” of
Part 5 of this document. No account has been taken of the activities of the Group subsequent
to 30 June 2023, except for those set out in the notes below.

87

2. The adjustment represents the drawdown of $52,071,000 from the Acquisition Facility to
part-finance the aggregate cash cost of the Acquisitions of $56,511,000, comprising